
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Tuesday, 17 July 2018 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 25 July 2018 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor King 

 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Long 

Councillor Morey 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(ii) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 

Committee held on 22 May 2018. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Audit Findings - Year ending 31 March 2018 (Pages 7 - 

31)  To consider a report on the above. 
 

6.   Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 
2017/18 

(Pages 32 - 
179) 

 To consider a report that seeks approval of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2017/18. 
 

7.   Corporate Fraud Update (Pages 180 - 
182)  To note an update from the Corporate Counter Fraud Officer. 

 
8.   Regulation Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Update (Pages 183 - 

184)  To note the update on the above. 



(iii) 

 
9.   Whistleblowing Complaints 

 
(Pages 185 - 

186) 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

22 May 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Long, Morey, Barnby and Thomas (D) 
 
 

 
134. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Tyerman was elected Chairman for the 2018/2019 Municipal Year. 
 

135. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Councillor O’Dwyer was appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2018/2019 Municipal 
Year. 
 

136. Apologies  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillors Brooks and Thomas (D) instead of Councillors Bent and O’Dwyer. 
 

137. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 21 March 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

138. Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 
Members noted the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 

139. Annual Governance Statement 2017/2018  
 
Members considered the draft Annual Governance Statement which provides the 
opportunity for the Council to review its processes, controls and objectives and to 
provide assurance to Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the 
reliability of its statement of accounts and the probity of its operations. 
 
Members were informed that the statement is wide ranging and sets out publicly 
the extent to which the Council complies with its own code of corporate 
governance, including how it monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of its 
governance arrangements in the year and any planned changes in the coming 
year. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 22 May 2018 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
i) that the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2017/2018 be agreed and 

forwarded to the External Auditors for comment. 
 
ii) that the final Annual Governance Statement be presented to the Audit 

Committee when it considers the Statement of Accounts. 
 

140. Treasury Management Outturn Report  
 
Members noted a report that informs them of the performance of the Treasury 
Management function in supporting the provision of Council services in 2017/18 
through management of cash flow, debt and investment operations and the 
effective control of the associated risks. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer informed members that amongst other things the report 
explained that; 
 

 New borrowing of £124 million has been taken to fund the Capital 
Investment Fund; 

 There was a reduction in the overall average borrowing rate to 3.40%; 

 The annual investment rate achieved exceeded the market benchmark; and 

 There was increased investment in the CCLA Local Authorities Property 
Fund. 

 
Members requested that an additional column called ‘remaining years on loan’ be 
added to the table in paragraph 12.1 and that a memorandum be added under the 
table on page 37, defining ‘clarifying costs as a proportion of net revenue stream’. 
 

141. Annual Audit Report 2017-18  
 
The Committee note
[...]
nts.  Therefore whether the deadline for response was 
extended or reduced officers would be presented with the same issue.  Therefore 
the Senior Leadership Team had decided that the deadline for response would 
revert back to previous timescales that required a response within 10 days. 
 
Members challenged whether the Member Case Work System was contributing to 
the pressures placed on officers and believed that a set of FAQs would aid 
members so that they could respond to queries from constituents and copy the 
response to the Information Compliance Team thereby still enabling intelligence to 
be gathered. 
 
Members noted there had been an increase in the indicator for ‘delayed transfer of 
care from hospital’ and requested that the Director of Adult Services be requested 
to attend a future meeting of the Audit Committee.   
 

143. Planned Audit Fee for 2018/19  
 
Members noted the 2018/19 Planned Audit Fee Letter which set out the scale of 
fee’s which were determined by the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
(PSAA).  The PSAA prescribed scale of fee’s are based on the expectation that 
audited bodies are able to provide the auditor with complete, materially accurate 
financial statements, with supporting working papers, within agreed timescales. 
 
Members noted that there was approximately a £25,000 reduction in the fee for 
2018/19. 
 

144. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 
The Committee noted a report that provided an overview of the planned scope and 
timing of the statutory audit of the Council and details of sector publications that 
may be of interest to Audit Committee Members. 
 

145. Whistleblowing Complaints  
 
Members noted the report and exempt appendix. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 6



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Torbay Council  |  2017/18 

Audit Findings
Year ending 31 March 2018

Torbay Council

25 July 2018

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings
[...]
x Walling

Associate Director

T:  0117 305 7804

E: alex.j.walling@uk.gt.com

Mark Bartlett

Manager

T: 0117 305 7896

E: mark.bartlett@uk.gt.com

Jonathan Stancombe

Associate

T: 0117 305 7733

E: jonathan.p.stancombe@uk.gt.com

P
age 8



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Torbay Council  |  2017/18 3

Headlines
This table summarises the key issues arising from the statutory audit of Torbay Council (‘the Council’) and the preparation of the Council's financial statements for the year ended 31

March 2018 for those charged with governance.

Financial

Statements

Under the International Standards of Auditing (UK) (ISAs), we are

required to report whether, in our opinion:

• the Council's financial statements give a true and fair view of the

Council’s financial position and expenditure and income for the 

year, and

• have been properly prepared in accordance with the 

CIPFA/LASAAC code of practice on local authority accounting and 

prepared in accordance with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 

2014.

We are also required to report whether other information published 

together with the audited financial statements (including the Statement 

of Accounts, Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and Narrative 

Report), is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our 

knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially 

misstated.

We received the draft accounts on 31 May 2018. The draft accounts were again produced 

to a good standard and the audit was facilitated by good supporting working papers.

Our audit work was completed on site during May and June. Our findings are summarised 

on pages 4 to 10. We have not identified any adjustments affecting the Council’s reported 

financial position. Audit adjustments are detailed in Appendix C. We have also raised 

recommendations for management as a result of our audit work in Appendix A. Our follow 

up of recommendations from the prior year’s audit are detailed in Appendix B.

Subject to outstanding queries being resolved, we anticipate issuing an unqualified audit 

opinion following the Audit Committee meeting on 25 July 2018, as detailed in Appendix 

E. These outstanding items include:

- receipt of supporting documentation for one exit package in the year

- receipt of management representation letter; and

- review of the final set of financial statements.

We have concluded that the other information published with the financial statements, 

which includes the Statement of Accounts, Annual Governance Statement and Narrative 

Report, are consistent our knowledge of your organisation and with the financial 

statements we have audited.

Value for Money 

arrangements

Under the National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice ('the

Code'), we are required to report whether, in our opinion:

• the Council has made proper arrangements to secure economy,

efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources ('the value for

money (VFM) conclusion')

We have completed our risk based review of the Council’s value for money 

arrangements. We have concluded that Torbay Council has proper arrangements to 

secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, except for in relation 

to understanding and using appropriate and reliable financial and performance 

information to support informed decision making and performance management and for 

planning, organising and developing the workforce effectively to deliver strategic priorities.

We therefore anticipate issuing a qualified ‘except for’ value for money conclusion, as 

detailed in Appendix E. Our findings are summarised on pages 11 to 13.

Statutory duties The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (‘the Act’) also requires us

to:

• report to you if we have applied any of the additional powers and

duties ascribed to us under the Act; and

• certify the closure of the audit

We have not exercised any of our additional statutory p
[...]
tive in the two years since the full 

inspection".

Since issuing its report Ofsted has published the outcome 

of the monitoring inspections carried out, with the most 

recent being in February 2018. This notes that the 

Council’s progress in improving services for its children 

and young people remains too slow and that the quality of 

service that some children looked after receive has 

declined since it was inspected in October 2015. 

We concluded that this is evidence of weaknesses in 

proper arrangements for understanding and using 

appropriate and reliable financial and performance 

information to support informed decision making and 

performance management, and for planning, 

organising and developing the workforce effectively 

to deliver strategic priorities.

P
age 19



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Torbay Council  |  2017/18 14

Key findings

We set out below our key findings against the significant risks we identified through our initial risk assessment and further risks identified through our ongoing review of documents. 

Value for Money

Significant risk (As identified in the Audit Plan in 

February 2018) 

Findings Conclusion


Medium term financial planning

The Chief Finance Officer's Report on the 2018/19

budget indicates shows that the Council needs to

identify further savings in the region of £8m over the

2019/20-2020/21 period. The Medium Term Resource

Plan (MTRP) is due to be updated by the end of

March 2018 to reflect the 2018/19 budget and the

updated forecast position on future funding and

pressures.

We reviewed the Council's latest MTRP and the 2018/19 

budget, considering the assumptions that underpin the 

figures within them. We also reviewed the 2017/18 

savings achieved against those originally planned.

The revenue outturn for 2017/18 shows an overspend of 

£1.7m, which is mainly due to the pressures in Children's' 

Services, offset by savings elsewhere. The Council 

monitors 
[...]
vice that 

some children looked after receive has declined since the Authority was inspected in October 2015.  Ofsted 

were carrying out a further inspection at the time of our audit in June 2018, but as at 31 March 2018, the 

overall inadequate rating remained in place.

This matter is evidence of weaknesses in proper arrangements for understanding and using appropriate and 

reliable financial and performance information to support informed decision making and performance 

management and for planning, organising and developing the workforce effectively to deliver strategic 

priorities.

Responsibilities of the Authority 

The Authority is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources, to ensure proper stewardship and governance, and to review regularly 

the adequacy and effectiveness of these arrangements.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the review of the Authority’s arrangements for 

securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources

We are required under Section 20(1)(c) of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 to be satisfied that 

the Authority has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 

resources. We are not required to consider, nor have we considered, whether all aspects of the Authority's 

arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources are operating 

effectively.

We have undertaken our review in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice, having regard to the 

guidance on the specified criterion issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General in November 2017, as to 

whether in all significant respects the Authority had proper arrangements to ensure it took properly 

informed decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and 

local people. The Comptroller and Auditor General determined this criterio
[...]
ber firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 31



  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting:  Audit Committee Date:   25 July 2018 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Report Title:  Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Mayor Oliver, Executive Lead for Finance and 
Regeneration 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Martin Phillips – Chief Finance Officer, (01803) 

207285, Martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk  
 

 
1. Purpose and Introduction 
 

1.1.  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require approval of the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 by a committee of the 
Council before 30 July 2018. The Accounts show a true and fair view of the 
financial position of the Council’s income and expenditure for the year 2017/18 
and its assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2018.  

 
1.2     The same regulations, require approval of an Annual Governance Statement to 

inform Members of the Council’s Governance and Internal Control framework 
and any significant control issues. 

 
2. Proposed Decision 

  
2.1 That Audit Committee review the accounts including the significant 

accounting policies and consider the External Auditor’s report and opinion 
on the accounts. 

 
2.2 That following 2.1, Audit Committee approve the Council’s Statement of 

Accounts for 2017/18,  
 
2.3 That following approval in 2.2 above, the person presiding at this meeting 

shall sign and date the accounts on behalf of the Council, to represent the 
completion of the Council’s approval process of the accounts, in the 
“Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts” in the 
Statement of Accounts. 

 
2.4 That the Letter of Representation to Grant Thornton from the Council in 

relation to the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
this report, be approved.  

  

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



  

3. Reasons for the Decision 
 
3.1 The Account and Audit Regulations 2015 require approval of the 2017/18 

Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 by a committee of the 
Council before 30 July 2018. For Torbay the Audit Committee can “on behalf of 
the Council approve the annual statement of accounts” – report 156/2008 refers. 
In addition the Regulations require that the person presiding at the meeting shall 
sign and date the accounts. As a key part of this process the Audit Committee 
will consider these Accounts prior to approval, and will also receive and consider 
the External Auditor’s report and opinion on the accounts. 

 
3.2 As required by the Account and Audit Regulations 2015 the Accounts were 

“authorised for issue” by the Council’s Chief Finance Officer on 31 May 2018 and 
have been available on the Council’s website since then. The accounts, as 
required by the Regulations, were available for public scrutiny during June and 
early July 2018.  

 
3.3 The annual external audit of the accounts by the Council’s appointed auditor, 

Grant Thornton, started in May 2018 and was substantially completed in line with 
the agreed timetable.  

 
3.4 Grant Thornton will report on the Accounts to Audit Committee at this meeting 

which will enable members to consider the External Auditor’s report in their 
review and approval of the Accounts.  

 
3.5 The Accounts presented to the Audit Committee are the Accounts as authorised 

for issue in May 2018, updated for any issues raised by the External auditor or 
any adjustments by Council officers up to mid July 2018. If any subsequent 
alterations in respect of the accounts, as presented to this Committee, are 
recommended by the External Auditor these will be updated in the Accounts, 
along with any minor changes agreed with the External Auditor, prior to 
publication shortly after approval by Audit Committee and receipt of the external 
auditors “signed opinion”.  

 
3.6 Council, in June 2018, received reports on both revenue and capital spending 

during the last financial year and those reports are consistent with the financial 
information in the Statement of Accounts.  

 

  

Page 33



  

Supporting information 
  

A1 Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 The principal legislation relating to the keeping of local authority accounts is 

contained in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015. Local authority accounts are required to present a “true 
and fair view” of the financial position of the authority. The audit requirements of 
accounts are contained in the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. 

 
A1.2 The Account and Audit Regulations 2015 regulations require that the responsible 

financial officer of the Council shall sign by 30th May each year the Statement of 
Accounts and certify that it presents a “true and fair” view of both the financial 
position of the Council at the end of the year to which it relates and its income 
and expenditure. The Council’s responsible financial officer, Martin Phillips, has 
certified the Accounts. 

 
A1.3 The Regulations also require approval of the Statement of Accounts by a 

committee of the Council before July 30 each year. For Torbay this is the Audit 
Committee. In addition the Regulations require that the person presiding at this 
meeting shall sign and date the accounts. 

 
A1.4 The Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts to be signed by 

the person presiding at this meeting is within the Statement of Accounts. The 
intention behind this requirement is that the signature of the person presiding at 
the meeting shall formally represent the completion of the Council’s approval 
process of the accounts. 

 
A1.5 The Council as part of the process of the external auditor’s opinion on the 


[...]
re economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard its 

assets 
 

 approve the Statement of Accounts 
 
 
Audit Committee Approval of the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 
 
 
I confirm that the Council completed its approval process of the Statement of Accounts 2017/2018 on 
the 25th July 2018 at a meeting of the Council’s Audit Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Tyerman 
 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 
25th July 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



Torbay Council 
2017/18 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2018 – Financial Certificates 

25 
 

 
The Chief Finance Officer’s Responsibilities 
 
The Chief Finance Officer is responsible for the preparation of the Council’s statement of accounts in 
accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (Code of Practice). 
 
In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Chief Finance Officer has:- 

 selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 

 made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; 

 complied with the Code of Practice. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer has also:- 

 kept proper accounting records which were up to date; 

 taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 
 

 
 
The Chief Finance Officer’s Statement 
 
The Statement of Accounts as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations is set out on pages 28 
to page 110 and has been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies which are set out, if 
significant, on pages 95 to 108. In my opinion it is a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Council at 31st March 2018 and its income and expenditure for the year ended 31st March 2018. 
 
The accounts are audited by the Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton LLP.  
 
The Statement of Accounts 2017/18 were authorised for issue on the 28 May 2018. This is als
[...]
 mandatory i-learn course.  The officer has ensured Torbay 
is meeting its obligations in line with regulations. 

 
 

Page 180

Agenda Item 7



   

2.4 The majority of Council staff have completed the mandatory i-learn course 
introduced to raise awareness of frauds the council may experience and how to 
spot frauds or potential money laundering.  

 
2.5 Work thus far has remained concentrated on the council’s income to ensure the 

collection fund is maximised. This work has resulted in the review of single persons 
discount awarded to single occupants of properties.  This included the appointment 
of an external company to identify potential fraudulent claims. This resulted in the 
removal of the discount on 790 accounts reflecting a £266k increase in the charge-
base.  This will also have provided a reduction in the Council Tax Support spend for 
which a figure is not available. 

 
2.6  Investigations into allegations of fraud and review of open source intelligence has 

resulted in an increase in the council tax collection fund for 2017/18 of £22k.  
Investigations remain ongoing, this figure is set to increase. 

 
2.7  Investigations into allegations of fraud has resulted in the withdrawal of £22k in 

Council Tax Support payments in addition to 2.6.  
 
2.8 The fraud officer conducted an initial review of council tax properties which had 

been left without charge following the occupants passing away.  The initial check 
found an additional £26k.  On presentation of this information the office has 
introduced periodic checking in this area and has found a further £61.5k 

 
2.9 The council tax charge base had 70 properties which had no charge-payer linked to 

them.  A review of those 70 cases reduced the number to 3 and produced £69.8k in 
previously unallocated charges.  The service area has now introduced a process to 
minimise the number of cases that go unlinked to a charge-payer. 

 
2.10 An audit of accounts where students are in receipt of a discount or exemption is 

planned for September to October 2018. 
 
2.12 Torbay’s Counter Fraud Officer highlighted to the National Fraud Initiative strand of 

the Cabinet Office potential for their Initiative to identify business rates fraud.  
Working together, a pilot has been developed. Business Rates data will be matched 
with other data already held.  Invites to participate in the pilot were invited 
nationally.  Torbay will be participating in the pilot alongside the majority of the 
Devon local authorities. 

  
2.14 Stringent checks have been introduced to prevent fraud and protect business rate 

income.  Procedures now necessitate the provision of supporting documentation 
when a change of circumstances is reported.  The supporting documentation 
consists of lease agreements together with evidence of rental transactions and 
utility bills. An online reporting form has been introduced to support the process. 

 
2.15 Premises that have previously caused issue are automatically subject to more 

stringent checks, including a visit. Owners of properties are being asked to prove 
the legitimacy of tenancies.  If unable to do so the landlords are pursued for the 
debt. 

 
2.16  People/companies that have previously caused issue are automatically subject to 

more stringent checks including a visit and swifter recovery action.   
 

Page 181



   

2.17 It is anticipated a review of the business rates charge base will occur within the 
near future to ensure the valuation office assessments are up to date to maximise 
the charge-base. 

 
2.18 The fraud officer is assisting the recovery team in ensuring full evidence is 

contained within case files to allow tougher recovery action.  The Council is seeking 
to utilise the full strength of the recovery tools available to include confiscation 
orders, county court orders, charging orders, committals, insolvency, personal 
bankruptcy and the winding up of companies. There are currently 5 cases which are 
nearing committal and 6 cases where charging orders are being sought. Two 
confiscation orders have been enforced resulting in the removal of a vehicle and 
stock from a shop. 

 
2.19  The business rates initiatives have so far included a match of the charge base against 

open source information which has producing approximately £223k in the financial 
year 2017/18. 

 
2.20 The fraud officer has conducted investigations into prolific debtors which has enabled 

an informed enforcement. This has also enabled cross department working. 
 
2.21 Blue badge fraud, although not a direct cost to the council, has potential to damage 

revenue.  It also causes reputational damage. Work towards an anti-blue badge 
fraud campaign has commenced.  The council’s communications team is in the 
process to setting out a communications plan. Fraud resource to support the 
campaign has been identified.  It is anticipated the campaign will begin roll out in 
the autumn. 

 
2.22 Following the identification of a possible Fraud within payments the council makes 

to “Special Guardians” a full review of the case load is planned.   
 
2.23 The payments arm of finance section identified and prevented an attempt to divert 

funds to a spoof payee.  If successful the fraud would have amounted to £3 million. 
 

 
2.24 The Corporate Fraud Officer continues to introduce officers to the possibility of a 

single view of customer, places and businesses.   
 
 
Rachel Worsley 
Corporate Counter Fraud Officer 
 
Appendices 
Appendix I Counter fraud and Corruption Policy 
 
Appendix ii Corporate Sanction and Prosecution Policy   
 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
CIPFA - Local Government counter fraud and corruption strategy 2016 – 2019  
 
Money laundering regulations - http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/692/made 

Page 182

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/692/made


 

Meeting:  Audit Committee Date:  25 July 2018 

Wards Affected:  A
[...]
6 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2017/18
	Statement of Accounts Appendix 1.docx
	Statement of Accounts Appendix 2

	7 Corporate Fraud Update
	8 Regulation Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Update
	9 Whistleblowing Complaints
	Whistleblowing Exempt Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

25 July 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, O'Dwyer, Long and Morey 

 

 
146. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnby and King. 
 

147. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 22 May 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

148. Audit Findings - Year ending 31 March 2018  
 
Members considered and noted a report that highlighted the key issues regarding 
the Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018.  Alex 
Walling, Associate Director of Grant Thornton informed Members that they 
completed their examination of the Council’s financial statements during May and 
June, the draft accounts were produced to a good standard and the audit was 
facilitated by good supporting working papers.  The examination did not identify 
any adjustments affecting the Council’s reported financial position and concluded 
that the financial statements, which includes the Statement of Accounts, Annual 
Governance Statement and Narrative Report, are consistent with Grant Thornton’s 
(external auditors) knowledge of the Council and with the financial statements 
audited.  Alex advised that she anticipated issuing an unqualified audit opinion 
following today’s Audit Committee meeting. 
 
Alex further explained that as the Council’s external auditors they proposed to give 
a qualified value for money (VFM) conclusion, on the council’s arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources, except 
for in relation to understanding and using appropriate and reliable financial and 
performance information to support informed decision making and performance 
management and for planning. Organising and developing the workforce 
effectively to deliver strategic priorities.  This is consistent with other council’s 
whose Children Services had also been rated as inadequate by Ofsted. 
 

149. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2017/18  
 
Members considered a report that sought approval of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 by a committee of the Council before 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 July 2018 
 

 

30 July 2018.  The Head of Finance informed Members that the accounts show a 
true and fair view of the financial position of the Council’s income and expenditure 
for the year 2017/18 and its assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2018. 
 
Members referred to and sought an explanation in respect of the table showing the 
Council’s reserve funds in particular the ‘unusable reserve fund’ which was 
showing a negative value.  The Head of Finance explained that the unusable 
reserve fund shows a negative value due to the pension liability, whilst asset 
valuations are increasing, any increase is offset by the pension liability. 
 
Members referred to the narrative and challenged whether the narrative was more 
positive than the reality it was meant to reflect.  Members were informed that the 
Council’s external auditors had examined the narrative and had requested 
changes be made in order that the narrative correlated with what they knew about 
the authority. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That having reviewed the accounts including the significant accounting policies 

and considered the External Auditors report and opinion on the accounts, the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for 
2017/18 be approved; 

 
ii) that following approval of i) above, the person presiding at this meeting shall 

sign and date the accounts on behalf of the Council, to represent the 
completion of the Council’s approval process of the accounts, in the 
“Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts” in the Statement 
of Accounts; and 

 
iii) that the Letter of Representation to Grant Thornton from the Council in relation 

to the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report, be approved. 

 
150. Corporate Fraud Update  

 
Members noted a report that provided an update on the work undertaken by the 
Corporate Counter Fraud Officer.  Work has thus far concentrated on the Council’s 
income to ensure the collection fund is maximised.  This work had resulted in the 
review of single persons discount awarded to single occupants of properties.  
Discounts on 790 accounts were removed reflecting a £266,000 increase in the 
Council Tax charge base. 
 
Members were advised that Torbay will be taking part in a pilot involving the 
National Fraud Initiative strand of the Cabinet Office.  The pilot will match business 
rates data against other data already held.  Stringent checks have been introduced 
to prevent fraud and protect business rate income.  Procedures now necessitate 
the provision of supporting documentation when a change of circumstances is 
reported.  An online reporting form has been introduced to support the process. 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 July 2018 
 

 

Members noted that a blue badge fraud campaign will commence in Autumn, 
which whilst not a direct cost to the Council, such fraud has potential to damage 
revenue and the Council’s reputation. 
 

151. Regulation Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Update  
 
Members noted an update regarding the Council’s use of Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA). 
 

152. Whistleblowing Complaints  
 
Members noted the report and exempt appendix. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


